ξ 0.1477 0.5930 0.4102 0.7234

Note: The table shows the fitted location (μ), scale (σ ), and shape (ξ ) parameters of the generalized extreme value (GEV) distribution resulting from tail
modeling according to Birru and Figlewski (2012) and the risk‐neutral return distribution (RND) tail extrapolation for the left and the right tail, respectively.

FIGURE A2 Extrapolated volatility smiles. The figure plots extrapolated Black and Scholes (1973) implied volatility smiles resulting
from RND‐tail modeling according to Birru and Figlewski (2012) (Volatility Smile‐Birru/Figlewski, left panel) and the RND‐tail
extrapolation (Volatility Smile‐RND, right panel). Implied volatilities inside the spot moneyness range of [0.8, 1.2] (“Included”) result from a
dense grid ( K SΔ = 0.1%0∕ ) of benchmark option prices (crisis scenario) generated by the SVCJ model detailed in Appendix A.3.
Extrapolated implied volatilities follow from RND‐tail modeling according to the respective approaches (“Extrapolated”). RND, risk‐neutral
return distribution; SVCJ, stochastic volatility and contemporaneous jump.

1832 | ALBERT ET AL.

TABLE A3 Average estimation errors , , —Low microstructure noise (θ = 1%).

ℝ

Observable range ±25% ±20% ±15% ±25% ±20% ±15% −25% −20% −15%

Panel A: Base case scenario

K SΔ = 1%0∕

EndPoint 1.7012 3.2864 5.9121 1.3159 2.6366 4.9115 8.8509 15.5648 24.8266

(0.3801) (0.3839) (0.4335) (0.3664) (0.3673) (0.4093) (0.8363) (0.8944) (1.0497)

LinReg 0.5183 0.9857 2.0870 0.4419 0.7885 1.7341 2.4604 4.9550 9.5963

(0.7701) (1.3968) (3.3704) (0.6094) (1.0190) (2.3628) (5.1290) (8.7475) (22.8086)

RND 0.4123 0.6915 1.4286 0.3558 0.5650 1.2120 1.7428 3.2716 6.1905

(0.3304) (0.5847) (1.0567) (0.2825) (0.4532) (0.8200) (1.4922) (3.2506) (5.6731)

K SΔ = 2%0∕

EndPoint 1.7170 3.2932 5.9010 1.3314 2.6424 4.8997 8.8637 15.5833 24.8071

(0.5159) (0.5332) (0.6073) (0.4953) (0.5142) (0.5782) (1.1316) (1.1621) (1.3563)

LinReg 0.6942 1.1152 2.1505 0.5966 0.9211 1.7618 3.1795 5.6135 9.7631

(0.8312) (2.0274) (1.9692) (0.6537) (1.4344) (1.5122) (5.1509) (14.2492) (10.4508)

RND 0.5560 0.8201 1.5849 0.4858 0.6770 1.3205 2.2690 3.8600 7.0678

(0.4622) (0.7235) (1.1855) (0.3870) (0.5610) (0.9155) (2.2955) (3.9959) (6.4612)

K SΔ = 5%0∕

EndPoint 1.7478 3.3239 5.9260 1.3869 2.6752 4.9158 8.9049 15.5652 24.9322

(0.8303) (0.8479) (0.8923) (0.7700) (0.8257) (0.8713) (1.6443) (1.7054) (1.6556)

LinReg 0.8359 1.1701 1.8271 0.7695 0.9844 1.5431 3.1140 5.4102 7.8458

(0.6438) (0.8974) (1.2811) (0.5949) (0.7387) (1.0707) (2.7168) (4.3407) (5.6660)

RND 0.7811 1.0207 1.5716 0.7133 0.8731 1.3390 2.7483 4.4782 6.7538

(0.6009) (0.7929) (1.1224) (0.5469) (0.6638) (0.9549) (2.4890) (3.7654) (5.0169)

Panel B: Crisis scenario

K SΔ = 1%0∕

EndPoint 10.0786 12.8149 16.1582 7.2686 9.5933 12.5665 41.5253 49.0340 56.5959

(0.3820) (0.3735) (0.4062) (0.3707) (0.3634) (0.3941) (0.6498) (0.6058) (0.6360)

LinReg 4.1408 7.1081 10.0933 2.1732 4.8478 7.4814 21.3348 31.3431 40.0307

(3.1412) (3.8905) (5.9449) (2.0832) (2.7409) (3.9039) (16.0767) (18.5504) (28.7684)

RND 3.7016 6.3486 9.2301 2.3872 4.4774 6.8945 17.4203 27.3164 36.1922

(1.6437) (2.1569) (2.3762) (1.1273) (1.5495) (1.8345) (7.3540) (9.2560) (8.4998)

K SΔ = 2%0∕

EndPoint 10.0857 12.8109 16.1429 7.2786 9.5902 12.5513 41.4899 49.0188 56.5702

(0.5139) (0.5100) (0.5656) (0.5008) (0.5020) (0.5539) (0.8540) (0.7677) (0.8174)

LinReg 4.3964 6.9066 9.6942 2.4957 4.6650 7.2166 22.1814 30.7372 37.9981

(3.5282) (4.7953) (3.2668) (2.5525) (3.3163) (2.5085) (17.1683) (23.7228) (11.8234)

RND 3.8484 6.2174 8.9844 2.5062 4.3853 6.7070 17.9930 26.6793 35.2845

(1.8467) (2.3825) (2.7854) (1.2749) (1.7273) (2.1484) (8.3838) (9.9900) (10.0058)

(Continues)

ALBERT ET AL. | 1833

TABLE A3 (Continued)

ℝ

Observable range ±25% ±20% ±15% ±25% ±20% ±15% −25% −20% −15%

K SΔ = 5%0∕

EndPoint 10.0717 12.8128 16.1551 7.2676 9.5973 12.5570 41.4615 48.9577 56.6189

(0.8215) (0.7967) (0.8201) (0.8169) (0.7940) (0.8248) (1.1681) (1.0969) (0.9783)

LinReg 3.7330 6.2552 9.9318 2.1068 3.9585 7.4021 19.3556 28.3534 38.9690

(2.0138) (2.4416) (2.3826) (1.4431) (1.9045) (1.9460) (8.6599) (9.1856) (7.3694)

RND 3.9071 6.1680 9.6527 2.5752 4.3571 7.2166 18.1399 26.2519 37.6687

(2.0457) (2.4098) (2.2106) (1.4387) (1.8090) (1.7746) (9.1690) (9.4911) (7.3631)

Note: The table shows simulation‐based averages (1000 runs) of percentage errors  100 × − dense dense  ∕ for = , , using endpoint volatility
(EndPoint), linear regression (LinReg), and RND‐tail (RND) extrapolation for the base case (Panel A) and crisis scenario (Panel B) with error standard
deviation in parentheses. dense is the respective benchmark computed from the full range of SVCJ OTM option prices K S K S[0.01, 1], [1, 1.99]put 0 call 0∕ ∈ ∕ ∈

( OTM put options only) using trapezoidal integration over dense grids of strikes with K SΔ = 0.1%0∕ . Estimates  are obtained from randomly perturbed
implied volatility smiles σ σ η i N˜ = ˜ (1 + 0.01 ), = 1, …, ˜

i inoisy, , where σ̃i are Black and Scholes (1973) implied volatilities computed from SVCJ option prices and
η ~ (0, 1) .  are computed from extrapolated moneyness ranges [K S K S,put

min
0 call

max
0∕ ∕ ] of [0.75, 1.25] (±25%), [0.8, 1.2] (±20%), and [0.85, 1.15] (±15%) ( :

OTM put options only) based on cubic spline smoothing (RND: with convexity constraints) of strike grids with K SΔ = 1%, 2%, 5%0∕ .

Abbreviations: OTM, out‐of‐the‐money; RND, risk‐neutral return distribution; SVCJ, stochastic volatility and contemporaneous jump.

TABLE A4 Average estimation errors , , —High microstructure noise (θ = 3%).

ℝ

Observable range ±25% ±20% ±15% ±25% ±20% ±15% −25% −20% −15%

Panel A: Base case scenario

K SΔ = 1%0∕

EndPoint 1.7811 3.2744 5.9319 1.4364 2.6265 4.9255 8.8964 15.5455 24.9815

(1.0372) (1.1321) (1.2582) (0.9450) (1.0729) (1.1942) (2.4616) (2.6138) (2.9313)

LinReg 1.4662 3.9642 4.9204 1.3481 2.8912 3.9267 6.4855 26.7617 27.4641

(2.3413) (22.9979) (20.5245) (3.3078) (12.9801) (13.6706) (13.4823) (214.3320) (174.9337)

RND 1.1256 1.5935 2.6546 0.9933 1.3158 2.1586 4.4013 7.4327 12.5426

(1.0173) (1.9345) (3.7510) (0.8302) (1.3569) (2.5380) (5.6708) (13.2398) (26.5127)

K SΔ = 2%0∕

EndPoint 1.9378 3.2944 5.8813 1.6274 2.6660 4.8721 8.9502 15.6349 24.9766

(1.2815) (1.5433) (1.7813) (1.1629) (1.4402) (1.6974) (3.3668) (3.4085) (3.9027)

LinReg 2.3895 3.4638 4.7285 2.0274 2.7937 3.9262 12.4619 20.6339 23.5885

(6.6998) (21.4363) (10.2468) (4.2360) (11.7641) (7.1874) (57.7489) (209.4360) (77.6022)

RND 1.5312 2.0469 3.4770 1.3589 1.7011 2.7862 6.0691 9.5897 16.9315

(1.3476) (2.4093) (4.8093) (1.1047) (1.7103) (3.2289) (7.4576) (16.4170) (34.2856)

K SΔ = 5%0∕

EndPoint 2.4981 3.5683 5.9276 2.2571 3.0338 4.9014 9.2839 15.6582 25.4695

(1.8474) (2.2205) (2.6359) (1.7211) (2.0363) (2.5499) (4.5248) (5.0581) (4.9632)

LinReg 2.6574 3.1201 3.9295 2.4814 2.7955 3.2886 10.1788 13.6906 17.7699

(3.2213) (3.1532) (4.4319) (2.6196) (2.8309) (3.2895) (24.0340) (18.7345) (26.8616)

1834 | ALBERT ET AL.

TABLE A4 (Continued)

ℝ

Observable range ±25% ±20% ±15% ±25% ±20% ±15% −25% −20% −15%

RND 2.2781 2.7757 3.5752 2.0729 2.3866 2.9950 8.3156 12.1442 16.4955

(1.8947) (2.4722) (3.7677) (1.6572) (1.9887) (2.7489) (10.2811) (13.9707) (24.5172)

Panel B: Crisis Scenario

K SΔ = 1%0∕

EndPoint 10.1588 12.8446 16.2009 7.3469 9.6234 12.6032 41.5716 49.0304 56.6937

(1.1290) (1.0972) (1.1717) (1.0981) (1.0707) (1.1433) (1.8899) (1.7465) (1.7696)

LinReg 8.7758 15.1291 13.5901 5.3931 9.7540 9.9695 47.1965 78.2070 56.8042

(62.5362) (70.2588) (34.1502) (28.9650) (36.3139) (19.9224) (440.2742) (455.7391) (201.2402)

RND 5.1005 7.3219 10.1877 3.4458 5.2289 7.6042 23.0896 30.8821 39.8171

(2.5112) (3.2555) (4.1925) (1.8123) (2.3522) (2.9795) (11.0520) (14.3327) (18.7555)

K SΔ = 2%0∕

EndPoint 10.1751 12.8503 16.1430 7.3671 9.6273 12.5422 41.4998 49.0391 56.6489

(1.5225) (1.5097) (1.6552) (1.4849) (1.4895) (1.6267) (2.5150) (2.2428) (2.3341)

LinReg 13.3271 15.4141 12.5762 8.2689 9.9186 9.4182 73.4822 83.7409 50.7033

(66.5418) (148.9089) (17.5108) (32.8188) (65.7805) (11.4687) (450.4826) (1085.8793) (91.3701)

RND 5.4608 7.6316 10.2239 3.7321 5.4401 7.5951 24.4190 32.3435 40.2989

(2.8070) (3.7293) (5.0016) (2.0733) (2.6680) (3.5361) (12.2218) (16.8888) (22.6497)

K SΔ = 5%0∕

EndPoint 10.1768 12.8832 16.1581 7.3696 9.6688 12.5250 41.4812 48.9300 56.9045

(2.4568) (2.3914) (2.4630) (2.4399) (2.3841) (2.4865) (3.4929) (3.2731) (2.9312)

LinReg 7.8106 8.2221 10.6668 5.8368 6.0722 7.9760 37.2716 35.4562 41.4469

(12.4583) (7.8450) (5.3707) (8.2431) (5.5818) (4.1756) (68.9000) (38.6688) (20.0501)

RND 5.8443 7.6818 10.0315 4.0681 5.5237 7.4869 26.4100 32.2697 39.2160

(3.3941) (4.4302) (4.4810) (2.5800) (3.2397) (3.5726) (14.3142) (19.4865) (16.6956)

Note: The table shows simulation‐based averages (1000 runs) of percentage errors  100 × − dense dense  ∕ for = , , using endpoint volatility
(EndPoint), linear regression (LinReg), and RND‐tail (RND) extrapolation for the base case (Panel A) and crisis scenario (Panel B) with error standard
deviation in parentheses. dense is the respective benchmark computed from the full range of SVCJ OTM option prices K S K S[0.01, 1], [1, 1.99]put 0 call 0∕ ∈ ∕ ∈

( OTM put options only) using trapezoidal integration over dense grids of strikes with K SΔ = 0.1%0∕ . Estimates  are obtained from randomly perturbed